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by the total population: it gives you the availability per head. I will put it to you, Sir, and the House, that in matters where millions and millions of producers are involved, is it such a simple proposition? It is not by a simple rule of three-production and total population. The whole thing depends on the marketable surplus that is available and that makes the total availability. Naturally the producer who produces it does not content himself with just 10 ounces or 13 ounces or 14 ounces per head on an average. More is certainly consumed by him and M; is natural that it is consumed. Therefore, it does not depend on production only. It depends upon what we procure, and what is
·the available marketable surplus. With that, what deficit we ftnd in the deficit areas has to be suplemented. Therefore, it is very difficult to have anything like a national budget in food, till we have such an organisation the statistics of which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States. At present, that is always disputed, and we are trying to evolve such an organisation, the statistics presented by which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : My question has not been fully answered; what about the zonal system!

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: Sir, the southern States of Madras, Andhra and Mysore are deficit in gram, dal IIIld pulses since the year 1965-66;
tbere was an overall arrangement, but for the last one or two years there is a breakdown of normal supply of sram, gram dal and pulses which are supposed to be the poor man's food in the south. Will the Government take adequate measures to see that there is normal supply of gram and gram dal-to each State and that they are supplied at reasonable rates by the surplus States?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIND!:: You want me to reply, Sir?

MR. SPEAKER: That is what I thought: it does not arise out of this question.

SHRI ANNASAHlB SHINDE: It does not arise here.

MR. SPEAKER: There are a number of questions on food. You need not ask all questions about food production, budget, etc., here.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: It is an important item.

MR. SPEAKER: I know, but this is the second question on food and the third one is also on food.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: Gram is sold at Rs. 3 per kilo in the South.
That is also as necessary as rice.

MR. SPEAKER: I Imow; Shri Kunte may now put his supplementary.

SHRI DATTATRAYA KUNTE: In view of the confusion and want of statistics and unavanability, in order to be effective, may I know if the way out of the dil'llculty is only to do away with the zones so that the market will find its own level and every consumer will get the foodgrains he requires?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: At present there is no proposal under consideration to do away with the zonal sYltem.
The matter was recently considered at the Chief Ministers' Conference and taking all the aspects into consideration, we decided to continue the zones. So, at present, there is no proposal to revise it.

DEMAND OF FOODCRAINS IN
INDIA

752. SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

<a> the total estimated availability of foodll'8ins from indigenoUi IOUI'CI!S alone during the current agrieultural year; and
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(b) tile estimated d8lnand for and supply of fDodIrains in each of the States during the current alricultural year?

TJ:IZ MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRlCUL-
TUM, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHm SHlNDE): (a) J'inal estimate. of foodl1'ain production in India during the year 1118'1-88 are not yet aVailable. Accordi1'1J to present indications about 92 to 911 million to_ of toodgrainI are upected to be produced during the year in the country.

(b) Demands)tor IUpply of the speci1lc quantities of toodpainl durfnc the yew 11188 have not yet been received from most of the States. It is alIo not possible to live any quantitative e.timate of the lupplies that will be made to the difterent Statal from the Central Pool during 1988 as the quantitiel that will be available to the Central Pool and the situation that will develop in each State during the year cannot be anticipated at present. Allocations of foodsrains will contiDUe to be made on a month to month basi., the availability with the Centre bein, distributed to the different States in accordance with their relative needs al equitably 81 posaible keepiDB in view the paramount importance of buildinl up of some sizable buffer ,toea In a year of ,ood production.

SHRI VIRJ:NDRAKUMAR SHAH :
ThiI year's production, as the minister said, would be about 115 milUon tormes as apinst 81 mIDion tonne. lalt ,ear and 8 milllon tonnes would be inlpor-
ted. Therefore, the availability would be much more than last year. That means, 130 Idlos would be available this year per capita. In spite ot that, it there is shorta,e of food, is the minister of the opinion that It is due to faulty distribution of toodsrainl rather than due to low avaUabllity of foodarains? Apin to repeat Mr.
Kunia', qWlltlon, may I Imow whether now the time fa not ripe to do away with food zone. so that availability of foo4 is made ealier to the people?

SHru ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
Broadly about 12 million tonnes would be required tor seeds, feed etc. and
2.11 miillion tonnes is uaually with the farmers. So. almost 111 miWOD tonnes is not available for human consumption even in normal yean. So, even it we UIIUDle a production of 82 to 95 million tonnes, hardly '18 to 80 IniWon tormes would be available tor human consumption. Apin broadly, at the rate of 18 ounces per head, the requirement comes to about 88.11 mUllon tonn... So, there would be nHcl to npplement it by l0III. imports. The illqlClft Pl'08NIIIIDe ill approzUnat.lIY '1.5 million tonnu, out of wbfch 8 million tonnes has to be set apart for the buffer ltock. I do not think removal of zones i. the proper solution.

SHRI VIRJ:NDRAKtlMAR SHAH:
II the Government aware that there is smUB,liq of rice and pulses throUBh Nepal and UP borders to ChIna and also smualin, of batTa from Saurashtra to Pakistan? If so, what steps are Government taking to prevent this smussling?

SHRI ANNASAHm SHINn!:: ThIs problem was already raised here. We referred it to the Home Ministry and to the various State Governmttlltl. No State Government has reported _p-
scale smUBgling of foodll'ainl as alleged by the hon. member.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARtlA: As given out from t1S .ourcel, the reduced import aid expectation ill 3.5 million tonneI in 1988. In view of the tact that that would require about '1 milUOIl tonnes of procurement in' the country and in view of the tact that with all the difficulties the zonal restrictions enable higher procurement and thel\" removal wlll frustrate all procuremant, will Gov&rnment Inform the House whether there fa any truth in the report tbat the Cantnl Government II COIIIiderinl or luuastin, removal of zonal restrictions?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SBINDE: The hon. :Minister baa ,ust now menHoned that there is no proposal whatsoever before the Centre to remove zonal restrictions at thJa ataae.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIWAN
RAM) : The hon. member referred to US sources. So far as the zonal system is concerned, my Btand has been consistent. Even before I had a discus8ion with Mr. Freeman on this question, I informed. the House that any decision re,udillg procurement, pricel, distribution and restrictions will be the decision of the Government

. of India and not of any outRide R,f'nc:y.
So far as the zones are concerned at present there is no proposal, no intention, to revise it.
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SHRJ RAJASEKHARAN': In view or the serious shortfall in the toodgrains production and also the serious growth of population, what are the lteJII proposed by the Government to cbance the food habits of the people of thia country?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Changing the food habits of people is a long-term problem. Of course, Government baa certain prOlflUJUJles in this direction.
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MR. SPEAKER: There are so many Bupplementaries clubbed together, unconnected with each other. If he wants he can answer them. The sup-
pJmnentaries should be connected.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: So far as procurement is concerned, it ill too early at this stage to say whether the targets are fulftlled. Normally. the peak period for market arrival. for khanf cereals is from January to March and for Rabi cereals from April to June. So, this is not the period when we can say whether the targets are fulfilled.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: With regard to this, we do not come into the picture. As far as our general approach Is concerned ..

MR. SPEAKER: The question also would not come into the picture as a supplementary. The supplementaries are ,oin, away from the main question.
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MR. SPEAKER: There is no answer. Shri Vishwanatham.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: What about the reply to my question? I wanted to know whether the balla ot 16 oz. is correct. I would like to have a reply to that.

MR. SPEAKER: There is no answer to your question. How can I help it!

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Whether my question was wrong or base·
less? Can the Minister say tha~?

MR. SPEAKER: It was an important question. But it does not arise out of" this.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: It is very consistent with this. The total requirement is calculated on the basis of 18 oz. That is the basis. I would like to have a reply to my question on that.

SHm JAGJIWAN RAM: Any calculation is based on the requirement of adult population and I may infoml him that 84 per cent of the total population is taken as adult populatlon.
So, what he says about children and other things is taken into consideration.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAK:
The hon. Minister stated that besides production, they are importing about 8 million tonnes not only for consumption but also for bu1!er stock. In this country where we are talking so much of scarcity, what is the purpose ot having a bufrer stock while stomachs are starvin,? Is it leaving the buffer stock for the benefit of two-legged and four legged rodents?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I dlt not agree with the hon. Member'.
contention. Bu1!er melt would have a great efrect on stabilisation of prices and, in times of diftlculty, It will be very useful If We succeed in that, It will be a creat achievement.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: The total availability of tooclgrains also &eta very much afrected. by the amoUDt of shortage and wastage involved in storage and transportation. May I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the recent study of the Reserve Bank which ind¥:ates that in India the total amount of shortage and also the wastage in transportation and storage is to the extent of 7.2 million tonnes? May I know in what manner the Government of India propose to improve on this situation so that the total availability of foodgrains rna)' improve and the shortage reduced on account of wastage?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: This is a perpetual question. I would like to inform the House, specially those who have any idea of rural India, that foodJraln is produced by millions of farmers.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: That everywhere in the world.

is

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: think. anybody who has any idea of rural India will agree with me that there is a large-scale wastage in storage in the farmer's house. There is no dispute about that; that il known. Therefore, unless we provide on a large scate containers to the farmers where they can store their foodgrains, these wast~
ages will take place. So far as the Government godoWDs and the new warehouses are concerned, they have been constructed properly for storing fODdgrains. But still there are some godowns where wastages take place on account of rats and insects and we are taking steps to improve them.
Unless we are in a position to provide a large number of containers, srroaU and big, in the rural areas, these WIIlIt-
ages cannot be completely eliminated.
I have a scheme to manufacture a large number of silos and containers and provide them to farmers so that the wastage can be avoided.

ELECTORAL REFORMS

'753. SHRI R. K. AllIIN: Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state:

(a) whether there Is any proJIOIIll to make electoral reforms tor the Ddt General ElecticmI; anel

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M.
YUNUS SALEEM): (a) and (b). The Election Commission is COIWcier!na the question of changes and reIorJllS in the laws of elections to ParUament and the State Legislatures and to the offices of President and Vice-President;
the details, however, will be worked out only after Part I (the narntlve part) of the Report of the medion Commission on thP. Fourth General Elections Is finalised.

SHRI R. K. AllIIN: May I ~ow from the hon. Minister wbether be will ask the Election Commission to prepare such electoral reforms a. 10 remove these defects, namely, by getting only 38% of the votes tbe Government gets mote than 50'" of tb~
seats in the Lok Sabha~ when the Government remains In power. the power is abused at the time of elections; and whan elections take place at the same time for AuembU. ..
well as for Parliament. the oouIan-
tions which are different at the State. level as well as the national level are mixed up and people get contused while electing the representatlft&
These are the three detect.. How can these be removed?

THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON): One 01 tbe questions is whether a new l)'ltem of representation can be Introduced AD India; the second question Is whether the elections to the State Aa8Qlblles and the Parliament can be helcl on different occasions. All that ....

SHRI R. K. AMIN: Abuse of power also.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: All that I can say is that there II no such proposal.

SHRI R. K. AMIN : Does be PI'OPOR to remove the abUM of power at the time of elections? As you Imow, Sir, no less a penon than Acharya KrIpalani has complained time and .,.m about the way In which powers are abused, particularly thole who are ill power am- the power at the tJme of elections. What doa he PrDPOle to do to remove that?

